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· Secure FTP users only: The SFTP server will be unavailable Thursday, Dec. 3, 2015, from 11 a.m. to 2 p.m. for upgrade and maintenance. You will not be able to submit any files during this time.

· Public forum on Reform 2020 implementation: If you are interested in Reform 2020, which involves waiver changes to Minnesota’s Medical Assistance and Medicaid programs, please share your thoughts at a public forum. View information on the Dec. 18 Public forum on Reform 2020 implementation.
· 2016 Health-Plan Selection: For information about how annual health-plan selection for Medical Assistance and MinnesotaCare members affects providers, see the Annual Health-Plan Selection for 2016 page. For information for MHCP members, see 2016 Health Plan Selection for MinnesotaCare and Medical Assistance Members on the DHS public website.
· Revalidation letters: All PCA agencies have received revalidation letters in their provider MN–ITS mailboxes. You must complete revalidation to maintain your status as an enrolled provider with MHCP. MHCP is offering several optional PCA revalidation workshops to help providers fill out the revalidation forms correctly.

· Quality Improvement Tool: Long-term services and supports providers must submit quality improvement projects to DHS by Dec. 31, 2015, to receive the full July 2015, 1 percent rate increase. For more information on the process and how to submit your plan, see the 2015 Quality Improvement Tool announcement (PDF). For more information on the 2015 quality-improvement requirements, see the DHS long-term services and supports rates changes page.
Review recent Provider Updates

Private Practice Therapists Revalidation Issue (MHP-15-07)  

<br>
Training and VideoPresence Opportunities
· Refer to the Provider Training page for information about new and ongoing training or to the list below for details on additional training sessions on special topics.
 <br>
	MN–ITS
Announcements and availability
Watch the 5010/D.0 Announcements page for information about MN–ITS functionality, technical information, scheduled downtimes and other notifications.


	ICD-10
All MHCP health care transactions for dates of service on or after Oct. 1, 2015, must include ICD-10 diagnosis codes for reporting a diagnosis. However, you must continue to submit ICD-9 codes for dates of service before Oct. 1, 2015. MHCP will deny claims for the following:

· A claim will be denied if you report ICD-9 codes for dates of service, or dates of discharge, on or after Oct. 1, 2015.
· A claim will be denied if you report ICD-10 codes for dates of service, or dates of discharge, before Oct. 1, 2015.
<br>
Some providers may experience difficulty submitting claims with ICD-10 codes through their organization’s systems. If you have difficulty with your billing system, you may submit claims with ICD-10 codes through MN–ITS. Refer to the following for more information:
· MHCP ICD-10 web page for general transition information and other resources

· New MHCP ICD-10 Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ) page
· Provider Update, MN–ITS Screens Changing for ICD-10 Implementation

	Electronic Health Records

Refer to the Minnesota Electronic Health Records Incentive Program (MEIP) web pages for complete information about this program.

MEIP webinar series
DHS is hosting a Minnesota electronic health record incentive program (MEIP) webinar series in December 2015. Professionals and hospitals must register for the webinar. The same presentation will be held multiple times over a two-week period. To learn more, see the MEIP webinar schedule and registration information.


	Early Intensive Developmental Behavioral Intervention (EIDBI)

DHS is offering a webinar training session on billing for EIDBI services for anyone who has applied to become an EIDBI provider or is already enrolled as an EIDBI provider. Refer to the EIDBI Training page for more information. 

	Individualized Education Program (IEP)
IEP providers will receive revalidation letters in November 2015 and will be subject to the application fees. For more information, please review the Provider Screening Requirements section of the MHCP Provider Manual.

	Mental Health

Children’s Mental Health Clinical Care Consultation
Providers can now bill for children’s clinical care consultation services with dates of service on or after Jan. 1, 2015, if the service meets criteria for service delivery. Review the MHCP Provider Manual section on Clinical Care Consultation for coverage and documentation requirements.

	Pharmacy

Synagis Season 2015-2016
​MHCP will follow the American Academy of Pediatrics (AAP) guidelines for the 2015–2016 Synagis season. See the updated Synagis criteria sheet and use the updated Synagis Authorization Form (DHS-6428) (PDF) for 2015–2016.
EpiPen and EpiPen Jr.
Effective Oct. 29, 2015, EpiPen and EpiPen Jr. no longer require prior authorization for fee-for-service Minnesota Health Care Programs (MHCP). MHCP made this change as a result of Sanofi's voluntary recall of all Auvi-Q injectors currently on the market.

	Waiver and AC Program Providers
Proposed policy changes for brain injury (BI) waiver application
DHS requests comments on proposed policy changes for the Brain Injury (BI) waiver application (PDF). As part of the five-year renewal process to continue the BI waiver program, DHS is submitting the application to the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) with an effective date of April 1, 2016.

The public comment period began at 8 a.m. Friday, Nov. 27, 2015, and ends at 4 p.m. Monday, Dec. 28, 2015. Read the announcement on public comment period for the process on how to submit comments.
Transition plan for home and community-based settings
On Jan. 8, 2015, Minnesota developed a statewide transition plan (PDF) to address new rules that govern home and community-based services funded through the Medical Assistance program. The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) issued the new rules in January 2014. On Oct. 8, 2015, CMS replied and asked for revisions to the proposed plan (PDF). CMS specifically asked DHS to clarify the following items:
· The public comment process

· Settings identification

· Assessment processes and outcomes

· Ongoing monitoring

· Remedial actions

· The heightened scrutiny process

· Relocation of people who currently receive Medicaid HCBS.
<br>
DHS is revising the transition plan in response to the CMS review. We will resubmit the transition plan to CMS within 75 days of a required call with CMS, which is scheduled for Nov. 30, 2015. We will notify you of a 30-day public comment period after the CMS call before we resubmit the plan to CMS. For more information, see the Transition plan for home and community-based settings page.

Help understanding the Disability Waiver Rate System
DHS has created new training videos for understanding the Disability Waiver Rate System (DWRS) and the Rate Management System (RMS). These videos are available to providers and lead agencies. Please see the RMS User Manual Training Modules page for a full list of videos.

Rates Management System (RMS) update
DHS will update the Rates Management System (RMS) on Dec. 18, 2015. The new release will include updates to the banding file, which will affect 2016 rate calculations. Banding is the period when changes to rates for existing authorizations and existing providers are limited. For additional information about what must be done before and after the update occurs, view the December update to the Rate Management System.
Changes to Disability Waiver Rate System frameworks
Beginning Jan. 1, 2016, DHS will implement the following two changes in the Disability Waiver Rates System:

· The first will account for regional differences in waiver-service costs

· The second will authorize a transportation framework for full-day DT&H services
<br>

DHS will integrate both changes with the Rate Management System (RMS). Implementation will occur on a rolling basis as service authorizations either renew or change.

For more information about these changes, see the news and updates section of the Disability Waiver Rate System public web page.


Training and VideoPresence Opportunities

Information about most new and ongoing training is on the Provider Training page. Any information listed in this section is for additional training sessions on special topics.
Related Links

Visit our Provider website for more comprehensive information, including these pages:

· Latest Manual Revisions
· Previously published Provider News items

· Provider Updates (we also place newly published Provider Updates in your MN–ITS Mailbox, as appropriate)
<br>
This page includes news and resources for providers enrolled to serve Minnesota Health Care Programs (MHCP) recipients. Get notices of Provider News through our free Provider Email Lists.
If you have questions about this information, call the MHCP Provider Call Center at 651-431-2700 or 800-366-5411.
Sign up to receive Provider Updates and other MHCP notices in your email account.
